wersja 6.0.0SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts1
Intended use:
SDS are a set of products for the installation of steel rectangular
duct smoke exhaust systems used for smoke exhaust and heat
dissipation in smoke and heat propagation control systems
within a single fire zone.
SDS
SINGLE COMPARTMENT SMOKE EXHAUST DUCTS

<SDS-GS> - Grille damper
<SDS-DR> - Inspection cover
Order example: SDS-ES-1000-250-300-1000
wersja 6.0.0 SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts 6
Compensation Elements
Compensators are used in order to counteract the linear expansion of smoke exhaust ducts caused by heat during fire. The lack of
compensators can cause damage to the system, resulting in inefficient smoke exhaust.
SDS-DC Compensative Duct
200 to 250
Width A = 2500 max
Height B = 1500 max
100
400 ≤ L ≤ 700
Figure 2.  Dimensioning principles for SDS-DC compensation ducts
Compensative ducts are made of DX51+Z275 galvanized steel
sheet in accordance with the PN-EN 10346:2011 P standard.
The basic dimensions correspond to the SDS-K duct series.
The total length is 400 to 700 mm. Compensation is achieved
through deformation in the shell of a duct.
SDS-DC compensative ducts, in parallel to SDS-K ducts, are
terminated with frames made of 30 or 40 mm wide profiles.
SDS-DC elements longer than 500 mm are stiffened and sealed
in the same way as other ductwork elements.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-DC - <a> - <b> - <l>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
DC Compensative duct
a, b, l, Typical dimensions in mm
Order example: SDS-DC-1000-250-400
SDS-KE Compensators
Height A = 2500 max 170
H
ei
gh
t B
 =
 1
50
0
m
ax
Figure 3.  Dimensioning principles for SDS-KE compensators.
SDS-KE compensators are made of heat resistant plastic.
Connection flanges are made of 30 or 40 mm wide galvanized
steel profiles (30 mm wide profiles are used if a duct/fitting is
neither longer nor wider than 1000 mm). SDS-KE compensators
free length is 170 mm.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-KE-<A>-x-<B>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
KE Compensator type
A, B Typical dimensions in mm
Order example: SDS-KE-1000x-250
wersja 6.0.0SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts7
SDS-KEP Compensators
L
=
15
0
m
ax
(A = 2500 max) x (B = 1250 max)
Figure 4.  Dimensioning principles for SDS-KEP compensators.
The soft plastic bodies of SDS-KEP compensators are so
shaped as to allow termination with 30 mm wide textile flanges
for cross-section dimensions up to 1000 x 1000 mm and with
40 mm wide textile flanges for larger dimensions. Each SDS-
KEP compensator is fitted with steel flat flanges for M10 multi-
screw connections.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-KEP-<A>-x-<B>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
KEP Compensator type
A, B Typical dimensions in mm
Order example: SDS-KEP-1000x-250
SDS-PWO Control Dampers
Width A = 2500 max
H
ei
gh
t B
 =
 1
50
0
m
ax
210
A-A
A
A
Figure 5.  Dimensioning principles for SDS-PWO dampers.
SDS-PWO dampers are designed for flow rate control in
SDS systems. They are made in the full range of SDS duct
dimensions (width up to 2500 mm, height up to 1500 mm).
Dampers are 210 mm long. They are made of galvanized steel
profiles. Connection flanges are made of 30 or 40 mm wide
profiles (30 mm – if no cross-section dimension exceeds 1000
mm). There are holes in frame corners to enable the connection
of adjacent elements by means of M10 steel screws.
For dampers wider than 1250 mm, the shutter has two coupled
kinematic fields. SDS-PWO dampers have no plastic parts. The
degree of damper adjustment is factory limited to 20 – 90°.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-PWO-<A>-x-<B>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
PWO Damper type
A, B Typical dimensions in mm
Order example: SDS-PWO-1000x-250
wersja 6.0.0 SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts 8
SDS-TAP Duct Silencer
L
A
B
gs
2
s
Figure 6.  Dimensioning principles for silencers.
SDS-TAP silencers are manufactured in the same range of
cross-section dimensions as SDS-K ducts. The maximum
length is 1500 mm. For logistics reasons, silencers heavier than
360 kg are separated into 2 or 3 shorter elements for delivery.
Silencer bodies are made of galvanized steel sheet. The
deviation and tolerance for basic dimensions of enclosures is
determined in accordance with the PN-EN 1505:2001 standard.
Silencer bodies are terminated with flange frames made of a
30 mm wide profile for cross-section dimensions up to 1000 x
1000 mm and of a 40 mm wide profile for larger dimensions.
Attenuating plates (splitters) are 100 or 200 mm thick and
consist of properly stiffened galvanized steel sheet frame
and mineral wool filling with a density of less than 40 kg/m3.
The side surfaces of the splitters are covered with perforated
galvanized steel sheet (40% perforation). In order to reduce the
flow resistance, the splitters can be fitted with elbow or straight
deflectors on one or both sides.
Dimensions, flow areas, weights of SDS-TAP silencers
Table 4.  SDS-TAP 11 acoustic silencer.
A 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600
B Flow Area [m²] / Weight [kg] per 1 rm
200 0,02 18,2 0,04 29,1 0,06 40,3 0,08 51,2 0,10 62,1 0,12 74,3 0,14 85,1 0,16 96,0
250 0,025 20,5 0,05 32,7 0,075 44,5 0,10 56,3 0,125 68,4 0,15 81,2 0,175 93,0 0,20 105,1
300 0,03 22,8 0,06 35,9 0,09 48,6 0,12 61,3 0,15 74,4 0,18 88,1 0,21 100,8 0,24 113,9
400 0,04 27,4 0,08 42,3 0,12 56,9 0,16 71,4 0,20 86,4 0,24 101,9 0,28 116,4 0,32 131,3
500 0,05 32,4 0,10 48,8 0,15 65,2 0,20 81,9 0,25 98,3 0,30 115,6 0,35 132,4 0,40 148,8
600 0,06 37,0 0,12 55,2 0,18 73,5 0,24 92,1 0,30 110,3 0,36 129,4 0,42 148,1 0,48 166,3
800 0,08 47,2 0,16 70,1 0,24 93,4 0,32 116,3 0,40 139,2 0,48 163,4 0,56 186,3 0,64 209,2
1000 0,10 56,4 0,20 83,4 0,30 110,0 0,40 136,5 0,50 163,5 0,60 191,0 0,70 217,6 0,80 244,5
1250 0,25 102,4 0,375 135,0 0,50 167,1 0,625 199,3 0,75 231,9 0,875 264,0 1,00 296,2
1500 0,30 118,9 0,45 155,7 0,60 192,4 0,75 229,6 0,90 266,4 1,05 303,1 1,20 340,3
 Range covered by PN-EN 12101-7
Table 5.  SDS-TAP 15 acoustic silencer
A 150 300 450 600 750 900 1050 1200
B Flow Area [m²] / Weight [kg] per 1 rm
200 0,01 16,8 0,02 26,3 0,03 36,2 0,04 45,7 0,05 55,2 0,06 64,7 0,07 75,4 0,08 84,9
250 0,0125 19,1 0,025 29,5 0,0375 40,3 0,01 50,7 0,0625 61,1 0,075 71,6 0,0875 83,3 0,10 93,7

SZ distance between splitters in mm
IK the number of splitters
Order example: 	 SDS-TAP22-H-1200x1000x1000
		  SDS-TAPS-1150x1000x1000 - (200+87)x4
wersja 6.0.0SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts13
SDS-DR Inspection Covers
-35A
B
A
Figure 7.  Dimensioning principles for inspection covers.
SDS-DR inspection covers are manufactured in the following
sizes: DR15 – 150 x 150, DR20 – 200 x 200, DR21 – 200 x1 25,
DR25 – 250 x 250, DR30 – 300 x 300.
Inspection covers are made of galvanized steel sheet. A set
includes 25 mm thick insulated covers with locks and a frame
adapted for mounting inside a duct.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-DR-<A>-x-<B>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
DR Inspection cover
A Cover width in mm
B Cover height in mm
Order example: SDS-DR-200x200
SDS-GS Dampers for Intake and Exhaust
Grilles
Notice:	 Dimensioning is referenced to the grille mounting
hole CxD
Figure 8.  Dimensioning principles for SDS-GS dampers
SDS-GS type dampers are used with SDS-xxx grilles. They are
fitted at the rear part of a grille with self-tapping screws or blind
rivets. The maximum dimensions of a damper are 2500 x 1250
mm in accordance with the grille mounting dimensions, with
singles dampers used for grilles with dimension C  417 mm,
and two (up to the size of 834 mm) or three separate individually
adjusted dampers used for larger grilles. Damper shutters may
be set in an open position of 45–90°. The shutter position is set
by means of screw gears, which are accessible from the outside
of a grille.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-GS-<C>-x-<D>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
GS Damper type
C Grille mounting hole width in mm
D Grille mounting hole height in mm
Order example: SDS-GS-625x425
wersja 6.0.0 SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts 14
Grilles for SDS-STW, SDS-STS1 Intake and
Exhaust Openings
The maximum size of SDS-STW and SDS-STS1 grilles is 1250 x
1000 mm for SDS ducts covered by PN-EN 12101-7 and 2500 x
1250 mm for SDS ducts covered by the ITB Technical Approval
No. AT-15-9349-2016 They can be mounted individually or in
batteries, on any wall of an SDS duct.
SDS-STW grilles are single-row grilles and are made of
galvanized steel profiles. Their blades are fixed perpendicularly
to the grille surface. Grilles over 610 mm wide have one gap for
thermal expansion compensation, ones over 1220 mm wide two
such gaps, and those over 1830 mm wide three such gaps.
SDS-STS1 grilles are mesh grilles whose effective area is filled
with 4.5 x 9 mm expanded metal mesh. The grilles are made of
galvanized steel and they have no plastic parts. SDS-STW and
SDS-STS1 can be coated with polyester powder paint of any
colour from the RAL Colour Chart.
A1 + 60
A1 max 248030
max 610 max 610 max 610
A
A
54
5
B1
 +
 6
0
B1
 m
ax
 1
23
0
30
max 610
Notice: 1. Dimensioning referenced to the grille mounting hole
CxD.
A1 + 60
A1 max 248030
A
A
54
B1
 +
 6
0
B1
 m
ax
 1
23
0
30
Figure 9.  Dimensioning principles for grilles
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-<T>-<C>-x-<D>-<P><RAL>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
T Grille type
STW - Single-row, with fixed blades
STS1 - Mesh
C Mounting hole width in mm
D Mounting hole height in mm
P Finishing
SO - Galvanized steel
SL - Coated steel
RAL Colour according to RAL Colour Chart
Order example: SDS-STW-625x425 – SL 9010
SDS-MPG Threaded Rods
Threaded rods, with nuts and connectors, are used for the
suspensions of ventilation, air-conditioning and smoke exhaust
systems. In order to select diameters of threaded rods for
an SDS system, refer to the installation instructions in the
ƒ“Guidelines on Selecting Suspension Elements” (rev. 09/2015).
Available range of products :
Thread size: M10 M10 M12 M12 M16 M16 M20 M20
Length [mm] 1000 2000 1000 2000 1000 2000 1000 2000
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-MPG-<T>-<L>-<K>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
MPG Threaded rod
T Thread size in mm
S Length in mm
K Strength class
Order example: SDS-MPG-10x2000-3.6
wersja 6.0.0SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts15
SDS-MKZ Mounting Clamp
Clamps are designed for the additional locking of flange profile
connections of ducts and fittings in ventilation, air-conditioning
and SDS smoke exhaust systems. The clamps are normally
made of steel and covered with zinc coating. It is permissible
to use galvanized steel clamps in SDS systems. Their spacing
should not exceed 250 mm.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-MKZ
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
MKZ Clamp type
SDS-UC Ceramic Gasket
For flange connections of steel elements in an SDS system, use
ceramic/silicate gaskets resistant to temperatures higher than
1000°C, with a minimum 20 x 5 mm cross section. Connections
with an SDS-KEP compensator are sealed with the compensator
textile flanges.
Package – 100 rm
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS - UC - <T> -x - <S>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
UC Gasket
T Gasket width in mm
S Gasket thickness in mm
Order example: SDS-UC-20x5
SDS-MSZ Mounting Rails
MSZ mounting rails can be used as support elements (beams)
for ventilation, air-conditioning and SDS smoke exhaust system
suspensions. In order to select the size of rails for an SDS
system, refer to the installation instructions in the ƒ“Guidelines
on Selecting Suspension Elements” (rev. 09/2015).
g
S
h
b
Available range of products
Type h [mm] b [mm] S [mm] g [mm] Wx [cm3]
MSZ-30E 30 30 16 1,5 0,7636
MSZ-45E 45 30 16 1,5 1,491
MSZ-30G 30 30 13 1,7 1,1813
MSZ-45G 45 30 13 1,7 2,2347
g
13
h
b
13
Type h [mm] b [mm] S [mm] g [mm] Wx [cm3]
MSZ-90G 90 30 13 1,7 6,4178
The rails are made of DX-51D+Z steel
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS - MSZ - <T>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
MSZ Mounting rail
T Rail type
30g, 45G, 30E, 45E,90G
Order example: SDS-MSZ-30G
wersja 6.0.0 SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts 16
SDS-FS Elastic Sealant
Silicone-based agents are applied to seal all spots where an
SDS system may leak:
•	 SOUDAL Fire Silicone B1 FR
•	 BOLL high temperature silicone
SOUDAL Fire Silicone B1 FR is a single-component, fire-
retardant, neutral curing elastic silicone sealant for indoor and
outdoor use.
Basic features of Fire Silicone B1 FR:
•	 Colour – grey
•	 El 240, F4 (4h) resistance to fire, B1 (DIN 4102) flammability
class
•	 Ready for immediate use
•	 Permanently elastic when cured
•	 Perfect adhesion to typical structural substrates
•	 Low elasticity module
•	 Resistant to weather conditions and UV radiation
•	 Package: 310 ml cartridge – 15 pieces per cardboard box
The product is classified as a dangerous substance: harmful to
aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects in the
aquatic environment. The product in not classified as harmful
to the environment, but it is recommended that it be handled
with caution. The product does not dissolve in water. No data
available on product bioaccumulation or biodegradation.
Volatile organic substances content 7%. The product is not
dangerous to the ozone layer.
The other technical data, properties and recommendations are
included in the SOUDAL Product Data Sheet.
BOLL high temperature silicone is a highly elastic, temperature
resistant single-component silicone paste. It has good sheet
metal, metal, aluminium, glass and plastic adhesion properties.
Basic characteristics:
•	 Colour – red, black,
•	 Thermal resistance range: from –40 to 350°C
•	 Surface drying time: approx. 5 minutes
•	 Deep curing time: 2 mm / 24 h
•	 Breakaway strength: 0.51 MPa
•	 Shore A hardness 32
•	 Elongation until tear: 70%
•	 Application temperature range: from 5 to 40°C
All technical data is indicative only.
The substance is classified, according to criteria laid down in
Regulation No. 1272/2008, as hazardous. Skin sensitiser, may
cause allergic skin reaction.
The other technical data, properties and recommendations are
included in the BOLL Product Safety Data Sheet.
Ordering:
When ordering, please provide information in accordance with
the following pattern:
SDS-FS-<T>-<Colour>
Where:
SDS Smoke Duct System
FS Sealant
T Type
S - Soudal
B - Boll
Colour Colour
Grey - only for S
Red - only for B
black - only for B
Order example: SDS-MPG-10x2000-3.6
wersja 6.0.0SDS –  Single Compartment Smoke Exhaust Ducts17
Advantages of SDS Single Compartment
Smoke Exhaust Ducts
•	 Maximum cross-section dimensions: up to 2500 mm wide
and up to 1500 mm high
•	 A complete set of products for the installation of steel
ductwork smoke exhaust systems:
○○ ducts and fittings made of galvanized steel sheet,